SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 13-047

WHEREAS, The bicycle barometer will display actual bicycle volumes for each day and cumulatively for each year, thereby promoting and encouraging bicycling as a means of commuting; and,

WHEREAS, The goals of the SFMTA Strategic Plan include Goal 2, "Make transit, walking, bicycling, taxi, ridesharing & carsharing the preferred means of travel"; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Bicycle Coalition and Kongregate have pledged to provide the SFMTA a gift of \$20,000 for the purchase and installation of a bicycle barometer on the south side sidewalk of Market Street between 9th and 10th Streets; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA will be responsible for installation and maintenance costs associated with the installed bicycle barometer; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA intends to install the bicycle barometer by May 2013 on the south side sidewalk of Market Street between 9th and 10th Streets; and,

WHEREAS, Under the authority granted by the Planning Department, SFMTA staff determined that the installation of the proposed Market Street bicycle barometer is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Implementing Guidelines, Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations sections 15305 (Class 5(b)2: Street Furniture) and 15306 (Class 6: Information Collection).

WHEREAS, Said CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works is assisting the SFMTA with the permit approval process; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation, to enter into an agreement with the San Francisco Bicycle Coalition to accept a gift of \$20,000 for the purchase and installation of a bicycle barometer on the south side sidewalk of Market Street between 9th and 10th Streets.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of April 16, 2013.

R. Browner

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency